NO. 70564-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

BENJAMIN C. STUM,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J. ROZZANO Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE CrR 3.5 ISSUE4
B. FACTS RELEVANT TO WRITTEN FINDINGS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ISSUE6
III. ARGUMENT6
A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY AT THE TIME HE PROVIDED VERBAL AND WRITTEN STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE STATEMENTS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED PURSUANT TO CrR 3.5
B. THE CrR 3.5 WRITTEN FINDINGS WERE PROMPTLY FILED ONCE THE STATE WAS NOTIFIED OF THE ERROR AND THE DELAY WAS NOT INTENTIONAL. THIS ISSUE IS MOOT9
IV. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES
State v. Cunningham, 116 Wn. App. 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003)8, 10
State v. Harris, 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986)7
State v. Hilliard, 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977)
State v. Huynh, 49 Wn. App. 192, 742 P.2d 160 (1987), review
<u>denied</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1024 (1988)9
State v. Lorenz, 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)6
State v. S.J.W., 149 Wn. App. 912, 206 P.3d 355 (2009) aff'd on
other grounds, 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010)7
State v. Smith, 67 Wn. App. 81, 834 P.2d 26 (1992), aff'd, 123
Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993)
State v. Templeton, 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002)
State v. Walton, 67 Wn. App. 127, 834 P.2d 624 (1992)7, 9
FEDERAL CASES
Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420, 82 L.Ed.2d 317, 104 S.Ct.
3138, 3151 (1984)7
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 1612, 16 L.
Ed.2d 694, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966)1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) 7,
8, 9
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Fifth Amendment
COURT RULES
CrR 3.5
